MVCC 2000-2001 Graduate Follow-up Survey

This report summarizes the results of Mohawk Valley Community College’s =
Graduate Survey. Rep resentative
Comments*
There were 771 graduates (Aug ‘00, Dec ‘00 and May ‘01 grads), who
received a total of 800 degrees. (e.g. What did you like best about
your major? What about your major
This report was prepared November, 2002, by the Office of Institutional most needs improvement?)
Assessment:
Mark E. Radlowski, Director of Institutional Assessment; “The teachers were great at making
Anita Marchio, Secretary. people understand what their
courses were all about.”
Notes:
“I think MVCC is a great school. |
1) The survey was sent out by mail in May and June 2002. The found a major that fit me with
survey reached 720 graduates, since 51 addresses were professors who knew what they
incomplete or incorrect. were talking about & cared about
their students.”
2) The term “Respondent” does not necessarily indicate someone
who actually filled out a questionnaire. The information actually “The feaching staff at MVCC is
comes from two sources: fantastic. | thoroughly enjoyed all of
my classes.”

a) There were 236 survey returns (30.6% return rate).
i . “*Great hands on experience”
b) SUNY-generated files to track transfer students. Data in p

guestion 11 includes 59 students who were tracked in this

tashion. ‘I love the joint program between

MVCC and Oneonta. Itis a great
opportunity to remain at the same
location and continue your
education.”

3) The list of employers only includes those of students in “related”
occupations, although the salary is the mean (arithmetic average)
of all those who volunteered their income.

“The photographic department was

An asterisk (*) in the salary information indicates that fewer than ! ;
exceptional.

three graduates reported their annual salary.

4) Percentages are based solely on non-blank values. “Great caring faculty helped me &
encouraged me fo apply to SU

where | am working on my MSW. |
PART 1 OVERAI_I_ RESU I_Ts feel extremely well prepared for
continued studies by courses taken

1. Please rate the following concerning your atmvec”
Major/Concentration Area courses
Not “The curriculum offered was kept
Satisfied Satisfied Blank inferesting by highly professional

and knowledgeable instructors.

Availability of courses 218 18 0 Labs and lectures, both, provided
92.4% 7.6% " " .
state of the art” information and
Curriculum 227 5 4 fraining.”
97.8% 2.2%
Labs 208 19 9 /\g VCC_Wch an excellent start to my
91.6% 8.4% education!
Technology (ex. computer/equipment) 191 20 25 *(These are only sample comments.
90.5% 9.5% The full text of comments is available on
. request. Negative comments have been
Tutorial Support 181 14 41 or are being addressed by the college.)

92.8% 7.2%




“My major at MVCC was fo
prepare me for the Oneonta
education program, although |
changed my major & transferred,
my degree was still a very valuable
asset, and proved fo be extremely
beneficial in my college career.”

“l took one course to complete my
degree that | started in 1976. | am
so impressed with MV that my son
is going there in the fall and he
was accepted in some major
colleges. Your organization and
help is excellent! Thank You!”

“I really enjoyed the professors,
and feel that | got a great
education. | also enjoyed the joint
program through SUNY Oneonta.”

“MVCC is a great place to start out
fo get your general studies classes.
You pay a much lower price than
you would at a four year school for
the same information. Financial Aid
Dept needs improvement.”

“Iwas Liberal Arts-General Studies,
and enjoyed the freedom of
choosing elective courses. | had
wonderful professors!”

“The Nursing program was great. It
is very challenging, but as long as
you were dedicated fo the program
the instructors did everything to
help. The instructors were like
friends—always understanding.
They were all exceptionally
competent & trained me well.”

“The courses | took at MVCC
provided a great foundation for me
when | continued my education at
StRose.”

“ liked mostly everything about the
Nursing program. The instructors
were great & go above & beyond
fo help students. Overall, MVCC
was a great experience for me—I
will be starting @ SUNY this fall for
my BSN. My hope is to someday
teach Nursing @ MVCC.”

Would you recommend MVCC to others?

Yes 226 98.3%
No 4 1.7%
Blank 6

Please indicate your involvement in a Tech Prep program.
| was not enrolled in a Tech Prep Program

in high school 215 96.0%
| was enrolled in a Tech Prep program in high school

but did not complete it. 1 0.4%
| completed a Tech Prep program in high school

but I did not continue in college 5 2.2%
| completed a Tech Prep program in high school

and | enrolled in a Tech Prep program at MVCC 3 1.3%
Blank 12

[Note: This question was asked of all students, many
of whom (42% of the 800 degrees granted) were not
enrolled in vocational/technical programs.]

Indicate the statement that best describes your employment
status SIX months after completing your program of study.

Employed in job related to training | received

in my program 88 39.5%
Employed in job not related to my program of study 78 35.0%
Entered the military 1 0.4%
Unemployed but not seeking employment 40 17.9%
Unemployed and seeking employment 13 5.8%
Retired 3 1.3%
Blank 13

Were you still employed TWELVE months after completing your
program of study?

No 45 21.84%
Yes, employed full-time 104 50.49%
Yes, employed part-time 57 27.67%
Blank 30

If employed, what is your annual salary?

[Note: This year, graduates were asked for salary to the
nearest thousand dollars. The results are reported here
in ranges similar to last year’s report.]

Less than $20,000 54 44.3%
$20,000-24,999 22 18.0%
$25,000-29,999 11 9.0%
$30,000-34,999 17 13.9%
$35,000-39,999 9 7.4%
$40,000-44,999 3 2.5%
$45,000-49,999 1 0.8%
$50,000-54,999 3 2.5%
$55,000-59,999 0 0.0%
$60,000 or more 2 1.6%

Blank 114



7. Employer information—Name,address, job title and phone number
(See Part Il Program Tables for program summaries of employers

and job titles.)

8. How did your MVCC degree/certificate help in your occupational

area? [Students could check more than one response.]

To obtain the job 61 28.9%
To get a raise 13 6.2%
To advance in the field 52 24.6%
To improve job performance in my present job 38 18.0%
Other 58 27.5%
It did not help 46 21.8%

9. How would you rate availability of jobs in your occupation in your

geographical area?

Very Good 18 8.3%
Good 49 22.5%
Average 86 39.4%
Poor 47 21.6%
Very Poor 18 8.3%
Blank 18

10. Are you aresident of Oneida County?

Yes 160 69.3%
No 71 30.7%
Blank 5

11. SIX months after completing your program of study, were you
enrolled in an additional career related education or training

program?
No 89 30.4%
Yes, enrolled full time 129 44.0%
Yes, enrolled part-time 16 5.5%
Yes (unspecified) 59 20.1%
Blank 2

[Note: Questions 12 through 17 are reported only for the 145

students who answered Yes, full-time or Yes, part-time to question 11.]

12. What degree do you expect to earn at the completion of your

current studies?

Specific skills or knowledge, but no degree 3 2.2%
One year certificate or diploma 0 0.0%
Associate Degree 3 2.2%
Baccalaureate Degree 124 89.2%
Post-Baccalaureate Degree 9 6.5%
Blank 6

13. How related is your current field of study to your MVCC
degree/certificate program?

Highly related 106 73.6%
Slightly related 32 22.2%
Not related 6 4.2%
Blank 0

“I thought the internships that were
mandatory in the human services
major were very helpful. It gave me
the hands on experience | needed
fo understand the field better.”

“The way in which the graphic
design program, was befter in
every way than that of Oswego
State!!”

“ liked being able to create things.

I don’t know of anything that need
improvement except the availability
of some courses. | found | had to
fake but weren't available at the
time.”

“The instructors in my major were
all very knowledgeable. MVCCis a
wonderful school. | see no room for
improvement, it's quality at the
finest!!!”

“MVCC prepares their students
well for the job market or for con-
tinuation of their education. I'm cur-
rently enrolled at Syracuse Univer-
sity and was awarded a Chan-
cellor’s Scholarship and | couldn't
have done it without MVCC's help!”

“There were a lot of courses that
were inferesting, and fun to take.”

“After transferring to a much larger
4 yr school, | realized how much |
loved MV & the small classes,
teachers knowing your name &
being very close to home. | am very
satisfied w/ my education from
My~

“My major was liberal arts. When |
fransferred to UC they accepted all
of my credits and was able fo skip
their core requirements. | feel my
major @ MVCC suited all my needs
when transferring to UC.”

“I was very impressed with the
teaching strategies and availability
fo students.”




‘I really enjoyed my major. |
thought the classes were very
informative and interesting.”

“I thought my major was excellent.
The only thing I would like fo see
improved is the availability of the
open time for the computer lab.”

“The coursework was
challenging—the instructors were
extremely helpful and made efforts
fo associate our class assignments
fo “real work” experiences. All of
my classes offered valuable on
hands training—and two classes
offered field trips that allowed us fo
understand our course study and
make contacts within the field of
aadvertising.”

“The instructors are knowledgeable
and effective.”

“Offered opportunity to explore at
inexpensive cost—gave me full
credit for core coursework at UC.

“Graphic Design program. It was
well organized and informative.
Also illustrating, painting,
dimensional, Special Ed, English-
Actually all courses & instructors
were great—Had difficulty with
Quark class- needed more one on
one help. Would like to be part of
your staff some day. A great
college. (instructors were great)”

‘I learned how to operate every
aspect of a business.”

‘I enjoyed all my classes at MVCC
& Utica College and happy fo
attain my 2yr degree. Counselors
were very helpful.”

“The college helped me in the
future occupation that | will be in
—>library science”

“A great school with great
teachers!”

14. How well did your MVCC courses prepare you for your additional

college work?

Very Well 53
Well 67
Average 20
Poorly 4
Very Poorly 0
Blank 1

15. Did you have any problems transferring MVCC credit?

Yes 19 13.6%
No 121 86.4%
Blank 5

[Note: question 16 is reported only for those who answered “yes” to

question 15]

36.8%
46.5%
13.9%
2.8%
0.0%

16. What transfer problems did you have?

[Students could check more than one response.]

Transferring credit hours
Admission problems
Transcript problems
Other

17. How many of your credit hours from MVCC were accepted?

All credit hours accepted
1-6 credit hours

7-15 credit hours

16-24 credit hours

25-39 credit hours

40 or more credit hours

18. Do you receive issues of the Alumni Newsletter and other periodic

Blank
correspondence?
Yes 130 55.8%
No 103 44.2%
Blank 3
19. Do you have a disability?

Yes 1 4.8%
No 216 95.2%
Blank 9

[Note: Questions 20 and 21 are reported only for those answering “Yes” to

question 19.]

20. While at MVCC, did you notify the Disabilities Office about your

21. While at MVCC, did you receive services related to your disability?

disability?
Yes 8 72.7%
No 3 27.3%
Blank 0
Yes 8 72.7%
No 3 27.3%

Blank 0

13 68.4%
2 10.5%
6 31.6%
2 10.5%

19 38.0%
1 2.0%
1 2.0%
1 2.0%
6 12.0%

22 44.0%

95



PART 2 PROGRAM TABLES Associate Degrees

Accounting Air Cond Tech-Refrigeration Applied Arts-Arts & Crafts
Number of Grads 16 Number of Grads 3 No graduates
Number respondents 8 Number respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 7 Employed at 6 months 2
Related 5 Related 2
Not Related 2 Not Related
Seeking Seeking
Not Seeking 1 Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 7 Employed at 12 months 2
FT 4 FT 2
PT 3 PT
Salary (mean) $30,800 Salary (mean) *
Transfer 3 Transfer 1
FT 2 FT
PT 1 PT 1
Unspecified Unspecified
Employers Employers
Carbone Auto Group SUNY Upstate Medical
D'Arcangelo & Co LLP Titles
Northern Safety Co Plumbing Facility Mgr Build Mgmnt & Maint
Our Lady of Lourdes Church Colleges No graduates
US Government SUNY Oswego
Titles Majors
Accountant None reported
Accounting Specialist
Bookkeeper Business Management
Controller Business Administration Number of Grads 37
Payroll Auditor Number of Grads 16 Number respondents 15
Colleges Number respondents 7 Employed at 6 months 8
University at Buffalo Employed at 6 months 4 Related 4
Utica College Related 3 Not Related 4
Majors Not Related 1 Seeking
None reported Seeking 1 Not Seeking
Not Seeking Employed at 12 months 8
Banking and Insurance Employed at 12 months 3 FT 5
Number of Grads 5 FT 3 PT 3
Number respondents 3 PT Salary (mean) $23,500
Employed at 6 months 3 Salary (mean) * Transfer 12
Related 1 Transfer 4 FT 3
Not Related 2 FT 2 PT 2
Seeking PT Unspecified 7
Not Seeking Unspecified 2 Employers
Employed at 12 months 3 Employers DFAS Rome
FT 3 AFSA Data Corp/ACS Inc HSBC Bank USA
PT FX Matt Brewery Shop NY Central Mutual Fire Ins Co
Salary (mean) $20,300 Titles US Food Service
Transfer 1 Associate Supervisor Titles
FT Loan Counselor Accounting Technician
PT 1 Service & Marketing Rep Auto Rater
Unspecified Colleges Computer Operator
Employers SUNY Brockport Customer Service Rep
Commercial Travelers Mutual Ins. SUNY IT Colleges
Titles Majors Bryant Coll of Business Admin
Assistant to Treasurer Computer Information Syst MVCC
Colleges SUNY IT
SUNY IT Chemical Technology Majors
Majors Number of Grads 1 Business & Public Management
None reported Number respondents 0 Property & Liability Insurance




Chemical Dependency Couns

Number of Grads 12
Number respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months
FT
PT

NEFPPFPND

* P PN

Salary (mean)
Transfer

(SN

FT
PT

Unspecified

Employers

Mohawk Valley Psych Center

Titles

IDRP Program Assistant

Colleges

None reported

Majors

None reported

Civil Engineering Tech

Criminal Justice

Computer Information Systems

Number of Grads 23

Number respondents 7
Employed at 6 months 3
Related 1
Not Related 2
Seeking
Not Seeking 2
Employed at 12 months 2
FT. 2
PT
Salary (mean) *
Transfer 4
FT 3
PT
Unspecified 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
SUNY IT
Utica College
Majors

None reported

Number of Grads 38
Number respondents 17
Employed at 6 months 11
Related 7
Not Related 4

Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Retired 1
Employed at 12 months 12
FT 10
PT 2

Salary (mean) $31,300

Transfer 11
FT 7

PT
Unspecified 4

Employers

NYS Dept of Correctional Services
Onondaga County Sheriff's Dept
Rome Police Dept

Turning Stone Casino Resort
US Immigration & Nat'l Svce
Titles

Chief of Police

Inspector in training

Officer

Security Officer

Sheriff Deputy

Colleges

John Jay College of CJ
Police Academy

SUNY Albany

SUNY Brockport

SUNY IT

SUNY Oneonta

SUNY Plattsburgh

Utica College

Majors

Criminal Justice

Political Science

Sociology

Number of Grads 6
Number respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1
PT
Salary (mean) *
Transfer 1
FT 1
PT
Unspecified
Employers
NYS DOT
Titles
Senior Engineering Technician
Colleges
SUNY IT
Majors

None reported

Computer Science

Number of Grads 5

Number respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Employed at 12 months 0
FT
PT
Salary (mean) *
Transfer 1
FT 1
PT
Unspecified
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
SUNY IT
Majors

None reported




Data Proc/Prog & Systems

Drafting

Elec Serv Tech-Elec Maint

Number of Grads 11

Number respondents 7
Employed at 6 months 4
Related 3
Not Related 1

Seeking

Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 4
FT 3
PT 1

Salary (mean) $23,000

Transfer 7
FT 2
PT 2
Unspecified 3

Employers

Gray Syracuse Inc

Oneida Research Services
Utica First Insurance

Titles

Computer Programmer
Database Admin/Programmer
Information Systems
Colleges

SUNY IT

Majors

Computer & Information Science

Number of Grads
Number respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months
FT
PT

N NN B

* P PN

Salary (mean)
Transfer

=

FT
PT
Unspecified
Employers
Lockheed-Martin NE-SS
Riverhawk Company
Titles
Detailer 11-1
Engineer
Colleges
SUNY IT
Majors
None reported

Number of Grads 6
Number respondents 6
Employed at 6 months 6
Related 4

2

Not Related
Seeking
Employed at 12 months 6
FT 6
PT
Salary (mean) $25,000
Transfer 0
FT
PT
Unspecified
Employers
Con Med Corp
HP Hood
Special Metals
Titles

Instrument Tech
Maintenance Mechanic
R&D Technician
Colleges

None reported

Majors

None reported

Elec Service Tech- Fiber Optics

Electrical Engineering Tech

Engineering Science

No graduates

Elec Service Tech - Robotics

No graduates

Environ Anal/Chem Tech

No graduates

Number of Grads 4

Number respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1
Not Related
Seeking
Military 1
Employed at 12 months 2
FT 2
PT
Salary (mean) *
Transfer 1
FT 1
PT
Unspecified
Employers
Special Metals
Titles
Instrument Tech
Colleges
US Army
Majors

None reported

Number of Grads 4

Number respondents 3
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking 2
Employed at 12 months 0
FT
PT
Salary (mean) *
Transfer 3
FT 2
PT
Unspecified 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
Clarkson University
SUNY Buffalo
Majors

None reported




Fine Arts

Food Service

Food Sve Admin-Rest Mgmt

Number of Grads 40
Number respondents 11
Employed at 6 months 5
Related 1
Not Related 4
Seeking 2
Not Seeking 3
Employed at 12 months 4
FT 1
PT 3
Salary (mean) $13,700
Transfer 10
FT 9
PT
Unspecified 1
Employers
Kirkland Art Center
Titles
Teacher
Colleges

Pratt Institute

SUNY Empire State College
SUNY New Paltz

SUNY Oneonta

SUNY Oswego

Syracuse University
University of New Haven
University of Rhode Island
Majors

Undeclared

Graphic Arts Tech

Number of Grads 9
Number respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 2
Related 2
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1
PT
Salary (mean) *
Transfer 1
FT 1
PT
Unspecified
Employers
Office Max
Titles
Copy Max Associate
Colleges
Valley Forge Christian College
Majors

None reported

Number of graduates 3 Number of Grads 4
Number of respondents 0 Number respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Employed at 12 months 1
FT
PT 1
Salary (mean) *
Transfer 1
FT 1
PT
Unspecified
Employers
Sheraton 4 Points
Titles
Front Desk Clerk
Colleges
RIT
Majors
None reported
Graphic Design Health Info Tech/Med Records
Number of graduates 50 Number of Grads 5
Number respondents 17 Number of respondents 0
Employed at 6 months 8
Related 1
Not Related 7 Health St/Radiologic Tech
Seeking 2 No graduates
Not Seeking 4
Employed at 12 months 8
FT 7 Hotel Tech-Meet Serv Mgement
PT 1 Number of Grads 2
Salary (mean) $19,100 Number of respondents 1
Transfer 12 Employed at 6 months 0
FT 11 Related
PT Not Related
Unspecified 1 Seeking
Employers Not Seeking
Utica City Schools Employed at 12 months 0
Titles FT
Computer Tech PT
Colleges Salary (mean) *
Cazenovia College Transfer 1
College of St Rose FT
MVCC PT
RIT Unspecified 1
Savannah Coll of Art and Design Employers
SUNY Empire State College None reported
SUNY Fredonia Titles
SUNY IT None reported
SUNY Oswego Colleges
Majors SUNY-Oswego
Graphic Arts Technologies Majors

Graphic Design

Elementary Ed N-6




Human Services Illustration
Number of graduates 61 Number of Grads 15
Number respondents 33 Number respondents 8
Employed at 6 months 24 Employed at 6 months 5
Related 14 Related
Not Related 10 Not Related 5
Seeking 1 Seeking
Not Seeking 5 Not Seeking 2
Employed at 12 months 20 Employed at 12 months 6
FT 14 FT 3
PT 6 PT 3
Salary (mean) $18,000 Salary (mean) $14,500
Transfer 20 Transfer 4
FT 14 FT 3
PT 3 PT
Unspecified 3 Unspecified 1
Employers Employers
Agri-business Child Development None Reported
Catholic Charities Titles
CNYDSO None Reported
House of the Good Shepherd Colleges

Liberty Resources Inc

Mohawk Valley Perinatal Network
MV Comm Action. Headstart
MV Resource Center for Refugees
The ARC Oneida-Lewis Chapter
Titles

Assistant Teacher

Case Manager

Child Care Worker
Developmental Aide

Family Advocate

Intake Worker

Mental Health Case Manager
Preschool Teacher

Project Facilitator

Rehabilitation Training Specialist
Senior Residence Counselor
Colleges

Hamilton College

Keuka College

MVCC

SUNY Albany

SUNY Empire State

SUNY Geneseo

SUNY IT

SUNY Oneonta

Syracuse University

Utica College

Majors

Psychology

Sociology

Savannah College of Art & Design
SUNY Fredonia

SUNY IT

Majors

None reported

NOTE: Only those Individual
Studies programs which had
graduates are reported.

Individual Studies (AAS)

Number of graduates 1
Number respondents 0

Individual Studies-Art (AAS)

Number of Grads 14
Number respondents 6
Employed at 6 months 4
Related 4
Not Related
Seeking
Retired 1
Employed at 12 months 4
FT 3
PT 1
Salary (mean) $27,000
Transfer 4
FT 2
PT 2
Unspecified
Employers

Rome Sentinel Company
Special Metals Corporation
William Schmitt Agency, Inc.
Titles

Clerk Typist

Graphic Designer

Human Resources Coordinator
Colleges

Access Center

Pratt Institute at MWPI
SUNY

SUNY Brockport

Majors

None reported

Individual Studies-Art (AOS)

Number of graduates 1
Number respondents 0

Individual Studies-Art (AS)

Number of graduates 1
Number respondents 0

Individual Studies-Tech (AOS)

Number of graduates 1
Number respondents 0



















